## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

0474

	Stinformation of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C. at P.S. Dist - BANKURA
4.	(i) Act Sections C (ii) Act Sections A
2	(ii) Act Sections Sections Other Acts & Sections 46.6. E. ACT (a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 344, DT-17/0.7[2]
Ψ.	(a) Convenience (Officers Day
	(b) Occurrence of Offenco: Day Date 17/07/21 Time 17:05 HR 3
	(c) Information Received Date 17 0 12 Time 18:15 HRS
	G.D. No
	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX 05 KH SOUTH FROM PS
J.	(B) Address TIN S HADED WHUHT I OF RAMEN DAS @ BURA S/G-SWAPAN PAS DEAR MANDAL COLD STORAGE LUARD NO - 16 JL NO - PS-BISHNUPUR, BANKURA
	(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. XV.
	District
	Complaint/Informant;
	(a) Name NIRMAL KUMAR SATPATHI
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name ASI OF POLICE
	(c) Date/Year of Birth NOT NOTED
	(d) Nationality
	(e) Address
7,	Details of Know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with full particulars. (1) RAMEN DAS (2) BURA (30 YEARS)
	(Attach separate sheet, linecessary) Sign - SWAPAN DAS OF VILL - NETATENAGAR
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant CALONY, P. S. BISHNUPUR, DIST BANKURD.
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) :>x
10	. Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
11	Inquest report / U.D.: Case No., If any: K
12	Inquest report/U.D.: Case No., If any:
	HEREWITH.
13	Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 46.6.6.4.7
	The state of the s
	•
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed LPSI 13aby Mandal
	P1 4 To take up the investigation
	transferred to P.S
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
	1000
	Mil Ling
	17-17-121
	- CONTURE DE 1972
	Inspeciar-in-Charses  Bioliciopal Ponkura  Charles  Charl
	Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with
	Name: ANSMESH MAHATO
Sig	gnature/ Thumb Impression of Rank: PCI of POLICE
the	Complainant/ Informant Number if any : SLSHNUPUR PS, BANKURA

To. The officer-in - charge Sonamukhi police station

Sub: Prayer for lodging FIR against Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill- Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura.

Sir.

In producing herewith the seized article (1) 22 bottle of country sprit labelled as "CAPTAIN", measure 600 ml each, (2) one bottle of CAPTAIN country sprit, measure 600 ml collected as sample from the each bottle SI No 1 & 2 and duly sealed and labeled by me, I ASI Nirmal Kr. Satpathi of Bishnupur PS do here by lodge complaint against Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill-Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura to the effect that on 17.07.21 at about 17:05 hrs received secret information over telephone from duty officer of PS that illegal sale of ID liquor is going on at Tin shaded gumti of Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill- Netajinagar Colony, PS-Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura near 'Mandal Cold Storage' (This ref. to Bishnupur P.S. G.D.E. no- 844, Dt.-17.07.21) Accordingly as per order of I/C, Bishnupur P.S. I accompanied by force namely C/189 Ananda Mohan Khan, C/1477 Rajen Adhikary left for 'Mandal Cold Storage' to work out the information.

On 17.07.21 at about 17:25 hrs I accompanied by force reached Tin shaded gumti of Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill- Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura near 'Mandal Cold Storage'. While proceeding to his gumti as identified by the local people, Seeing Police some persons who were sitting in the court yard of his gumti and taking liquor started to flee away. We chased behind them. But all of them including manufacturer Ramen Das managed to escape from there. I called some disinterested persons. In presence of some villagers and police personnel in between 17:25 hrs to 17:45 hrs searched the gumti from where those persons fled away and found (1) •22 bottle of country sprit labelled as "CAPTAIN", measure 600 ml each, (2) one bottle of CAPTAIN country sprit, measure 600 ml collected as sample from the each bottle SI No 1 & 2. On local enquiry I came to learn that the owner of that gumti is Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), 5/o- Swapan Das of Vill-Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura who was managed to escape from there. He has been selling liquor illegally from gumti and he is running this illegal business since long. I arrange to collect one bottle of CS as sample and sealed, labeled, and seized the same in presence of police witnesses namely C/189 Ananda Mohan Khan, C/1477 Rajen Adhikary both of Bishnupur PS under proper seizure list duly signed by them. On several request no villagers came forward to sign in the seizure list. The seizure of the above articles was made in between 17:25 hrs to 17:45 hrs duly Signed by the Police person.

On the spot on being search and ask neither he nor any one in favour of him came forward and produce any valid license against his illegal sale of ID liquor. I interrogated him and during interrogation he confessed his guilt. Accordingly at 17:55 hrs I arrested the accused person namely Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill- Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura. The approximate value of the article seized and destroyed is Rs 2200/- only.

Under the above circumstance, I request you to start a specific case against the said Ramen Das @ Bura (30 yrs), S/o- Swapan Das of Vill- Netajinagar Colony, PS- Bishnupur, Dist- Bankura and arrange for its investigation.

Bishnupur Police Station

Distr Bankura

Date:- 17.07.21

Received on 170 Hay at 18:15 house and stanted Biothnupur PS and stanted Biothnupur 170 Hay case no. 103/21 dt 170 Hay US- 46 B.E. Acg.

Yours Faithfully

@ Desputhe

(ASI Nirmal Kr. Satpathi) Bishnupur P.S, Bankura